interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011.  As
a result, the conversion from Canadian GAAP to IFRS will be applicable to the Company’s reporting for
the first quarter of fiscal 2012 (beginning on October 1, 2011) for which current and comparative
information will be prepared on an IFRS basis. In light of these requirements, the Company has
completed a four phase approach to ensure successful conversion to IFRS, including:

It is not anticipated that the transition to IFRS will have an impact on the statements of financial position,
income and comprehensive income and cash flows of the Company. No adjustments are expected to be
required upon adoption of IFRS except for cumulative surplus and reserves.

Since the Company will prepare comparative IFRS financial statements as of October 01, 2011, it is
reputed to have made the transition to IFRS at October 01, 2010.

(1) The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position at October 01, 2010 has been reconciled
to IFRS as follows:

  Sept 30, 2010  Oct 01, 2010

Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition

IFRS
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 471,839  - 471,839
Accounts receivable  930   -  930
Marketable securities  8,820,367 - 8,820,367
Loans Receivable  237,419 - 237,419
HST receivable  2,232   - 2,232
  9,532,787   - 9,532,787
Non-current assets
Deposits on asset  276,250 - 276,250
Equipment  2,993   - 2,993
Incorporation costs  460   - 460
   -
TOTAL ASSETS $ 9,812,490   - 9,812,490

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Payables and accrued liabilities $ 69,191 - 69,191

Non-current liabilities
  - - -

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital  8,930,409 - 8,930,409
Contributed surplus  1,505,448 (1,505,448) -
Reserves  - 1,505,448 1,505,448
AOCI  3,651,147 303,257 3,954,404
Deficit  (4,343,705) (303,257 (4646,962)
TOTAL EQUITY  9,743,299 - 9,743,299
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHARESHOLDER’S EQUITY $ 9,812,490 - 9,812,490

7

2) The Canadian GAAP statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) at October 01,
2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 Sept 30 2010  Oct 01 2010
 Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

Transition

IFRS
REVENUE
  Consulting fees 87,926 - 87,926
   Rent revenue 23,860 - 23,860
  Interest and royalties 13,027 - 13,027
 124,813 - 124,813

EXPENSES
  Amortization 1,282 - 1,282
  Bank charges and interest 593 - 593
  Foreign exchange loss 16,900 - 16,900
  Management fees   - - -
  Office and miscellaneous  34,093 - 34,093
  Professional fees 49,733 - 49,733
  Rent 72,200 - 72,200
  Transfer agent and regulatory fees 15,521 - 15,521
 190,322 - 190,322

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE OTHER
ITEMS: (65,509) - (65,509)

OTHER EXPENSES (INCOME)
  Gain on the sale of marketable securities 876,039 - 876,039
  Unrealized gain on marketable securities 80,000 - 80,000
  Gain on debt settlements 94,253 - 94,253
 1,050,292 - 1,050,292

NET COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
THE YEAR 984,783 - 984,783

The Company has identified the following areas to date that may impact the financial statements under IFRS:

a) Financial Instruments
The ISAB recently issued IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”, which addresses the recognition and measurement of
financial assets. Financial assets are initially measured at fair value and classified as either amortized-cost or fair-
value. This differs from the current Canadian GAAP (CICA Handbook section 3855 “Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement”), in that financial assets are initially recorded at fair value, and they are classified